in the performance of the economies, markets and securities in which the Funds invests. As a result, historic variations in
risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

VanEck Global Clean Energy ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (11,975) 11,975

30 June 2021 (6,178) 6,178

Foreign currency risk

Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR CAD CAD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (4,855) 4,855 (2,742) 2,742 (1,470) 1,470

30 June 2021 (2,937) 2,937 (965) 965 (598) 598

VanEck MSCI International Small Companies Quality ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (2,983) 2,983

30 June 2021 (1,545) 1,545

VanEck Global Equity ETFs (4 of)
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2022
(continued)

-26-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Foreign currency risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD GBP GBP EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (2,407) 2,407 (265) 265 (93) 93

30 June 2021 (1,074) 1,074 (184) 184 (86) 86

VanEck MSCI International Value ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (17,000) 17,000

30 June 2021 (3,429) 3,429

Foreign currency risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD JPY JPY EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (7,783) 7,783 (4,272) 4,272 (2,966) 2,966

30 June 2021 (1,499) 1,499 (886) 886 (617) 617

VanEck Global Listed Private Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on operating profit/Net

assets attributable to
unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (1,071) 1,071

Foreign currency risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD GBP GBP CHF CHF

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2022 (623) 623 (221) 221 (83) 83

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered the current financial year/period and expected future movements of the portfolio based
on market information in order to determine a reasonably possible shift in assumptions.

VanEck Global Equity ETFs (4 of)
Notes to the financial statements

For the year/period ended 30 June 2022
(continued)

-27-

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or part. Credit risk